the 15th day of June, 1911, and having agreed with the said the New York Central 
and Hudson River Railroad Company as the consideration to be given for the con-
veyance of said parcels of land as follows: 

I. The payment by the said Railroad Company of the sum of three hundred 
and fifteen thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($315,250). 

2. The grant to The City of New York of a permanent easement of passage for 
the public on foot and with vehicles over the elevated roadway shown on the plans 
and profiles submitted and approved as aforesaid between the southerly line of 45th 
street and the easterly line of the proposed viaduct over 42d street as said easterly

[...]

lease to the City from the Park Row Realty Company, of rooms 2415, 2416, 2417, 2502, 
2512, 2523 and 252-4 in the Park Row Building, Nos. 13 to 21 Park Row, Borough of 
Manhattan, for use of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a 
period from July 1, 1911 to April 1, 1912, at a rental at the rate of two thousand, nine 
hundred and thirty-seven dollars ($2,937) per annum, payable quarterly, the lessor to 
pay taxes and' water rates and furnish heat, light, elevator and janitor service; the 
City to observe any reasonable rules and regulations of said building as to the order 
of the demised premises and the conduct of City employees that do not interfere with